CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
December 15, 2022

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR NOVEMBER 2022

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,
a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM

Government Finance Officers Association
Annual Governmental GAAP Update (Virtual)
Cleveland, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
2022 Technology Conference: The IT Factor
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Back to the Book XXI|
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Leadership Academy
Twinsburg, Ohio

Cuyahoga Community College
Northeast Ohio Aging & Disability Summit
Warrensville Heights, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
2022 Convention and Expo
Toledo, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference
Independence, Ohio

Government Finance Officers Association
Annual Governmental GAAP Update (Virtual)
Cleveland, Ohio

American Library Association
Core Forum 2022
Salt Lake City, Utah

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Leadership Academy
Twinsburg, Ohio

American Society of Safety Professionals
Northeast Ohio Safety Expo
Youngstown, Ohio

DATE

11/3/2022

10/25/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/27/2022

10/20/2022

9/30/2022

10/27/2022

9/28/2022 - 9/30/2022

10/19/2022

11/3/2022

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Laura Armstrong

Melissa Canan

Steven Capuozzo

Judy Daniels

Jaime Declet

Nicholas Durda

Jeanmarie Gielty

Alison Guerin

Amiya Hutson

Alexandra Kmiecik

Carrie Krenicky

10/13/2022 - 10/15/2022 John Lang

10/27/2022

10/20/2022

10/20/2022
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Bernadette Lemak

Forrest Lykins

Sherry Parker

REPORT C

AMOUNT

135.00

61.25

61.63

35.00

63.13

19.25

65.00

35.00

913.09

135.00

135.00

1,100.40

47.44

32.82

111.13



ITEM DATE

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/27/2022
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Ohio Library Council 10/19/2022
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference
Independence, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/27/2022
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/20/2022
Leadership Academy
Twinsburg, Ohio

Action Defense 10/2, 10/23, 10/30/2022
Pepper Spray Certification, Use of Continual Force, and Practical

Escorting and Detention Training

Cleveland, Ohio

Ohio Library Council 10/19/2022
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference
Independence, Ohio

Columbus Metropolitan Library 10/2/2022 - 10/3/2022
Metro Directors Annual Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/27/2022
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/27/2022
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 10/27/2022
Back to the Book XXI
Twinsburg, Ohio

Best Buy

Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference
New Orleans, Louisiana

($1,500 stipend received from The Clubhouse Network)

Library of Congress

National Book Festival

Washington, D.C.

($2,000 stipend received from the Chief Officers of State Library Agencies)

TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER

Adela Santana

Kristen Schmidt

Rosa Simone

Matthew Sucre

SPS Officers

Crystal Tancak

Felton Thomas

Lakitha Tolbert

Helena Travka

Alycia Woodman

TOTAL
SUMMARY

FUND NOVEMBER YEAR TO DATE
General $3,346.09 $34,282.31
Library for the Blind and Print Disabled 0.00 $1,728.14
Lockwood Thompson 8,170.00 15,861.39
CLEVNET 0.00 300.00
Malon/Schroeder (2,000.00) $9.80
Tech Centers (1,500.00) $16.73
TOTAL $8,016.09 $52,198.37
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AMOUNT

35.00

65.00

35.00

32.63

7,900.00

140.19

253.13

35.00

35.00

35.00

(1,500.00)

(2,000.00)

$8,016.09



	November

