CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting December 15, 2022

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR NOVEMBER 2022

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Government Finance Officers Association Annual Governmental GAAP Update (Virtual) Cleveland, Ohio	11/3/2022	Laura Armstrong	135.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System 2022 Technology Conference: The IT Factor Twinsburg, Ohio	10/25/2022	Melissa Canan	61.25
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Steven Capuozzo	61.63
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Judy Daniels	35.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Jaime Declet	63.13
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Leadership Academy Twinsburg, Ohio	10/20/2022	Nicholas Durda	19.25
Cuyahoga Community College Northeast Ohio Aging & Disability Summit Warrensville Heights, Ohio	9/30/2022	Jeanmarie Gielty	65.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Alison Guerin	35.00
Ohio Library Council 2022 Convention and Expo Toledo, Ohio	9/28/2022 - 9/30/2022	Amiya Hutson	913.09
Ohio Library Council Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference Independence, Ohio	10/19/2022	Alexandra Kmiecik	135.00
Government Finance Officers Association Annual Governmental GAAP Update (Virtual) Cleveland, Ohio	11/3/2022	Carrie Krenicky	135.00
American Library Association Core Forum 2022 Salt Lake City, Utah	10/13/2022 - 10/15/202	2 John Lang	1,100.40
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Bernadette Lemak	47.44
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Leadership Academy Twinsburg, Ohio	10/20/2022	Forrest Lykins	32.82
American Society of Safety Professionals Northeast Ohio Safety Expo Youngstown, Ohio	10/20/2022	Sherry Parker	111.13

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Adela Santana	35.00
Ohio Library Council Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference Independence, Ohio	10/19/2022	Kristen Schmidt	65.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Rosa Simone	35.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Leadership Academy Twinsburg, Ohio	10/20/2022	Matthew Sucre	32.63
Action Defense Pepper Spray Certification, Use of Continual Force, and Practical Escorting and Detention Training Cleveland, Ohio	10/2, 10/23, 10/30/2022	SPS Officers	7,900.00
Ohio Library Council Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Conference Independence, Ohio	10/19/2022	Crystal Tancak	140.19
Columbus Metropolitan Library Metro Directors Annual Meeting Columbus, Ohio	10/2/2022 - 10/3/2022	Felton Thomas	253.13
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Lakitha Tolbert	35.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Helena Travka	35.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Back to the Book XXI Twinsburg, Ohio	10/27/2022	Alycia Woodman	35.00
Best Buy Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference New Orleans, Louisiana (\$1,500 stipend received from The Clubhouse Network)			(1,500.00)
Library of Congress National Book Festival Washington, D.C. (\$2,000 stipend received from the Chief Officers of State Library Aç	gencies)		(2,000.00)
TOTAL			\$8,016.09

SUMMARY

FUND	NOVEMBER	YEAR TO DATE
General	\$3,346.09	\$34,282.31
Library for the Blind and Print Disabled	0.00	\$1,728.14
Lockwood Thompson	8,170.00	15,861.39
CLEVNET	0.00	300.00
Malon/Schroeder	(2,000.00)	\$9.80
Tech Centers	(1,500.00)	\$16.73
TOTAL	\$8,016.09	\$52,198.37